BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 24TH JANUARY 2019 AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), M. J. A. Webb (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight,
S. R. Peters, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes
2. Declarations of interest and Whipping Arrangements
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and

Governance Committee meeting held on 11 October 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)
4. Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 7 - 10)

5. Grant Thornton - Communicating with Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee (Pages 11 - 40)

6. Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan (Pages 41 - 58)

7. Grant Thornton - Housing Benefit 2017/18 Certification Letter (Pages 59 - 64)
8. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 65 - 82)

9. Financial Savings Monitoring Report June to September 2018 - To Follow

10.  Overall Risk and Corporate Governance Report - To Follow

11.  Risk Champion - Verbal Update (Councillor S. Colella)

12.  Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 83 -
84)



Parkside

Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

17th January 2019

K. DICKS
Chief Executive




Agenda Iltem 3

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
11th October 2018

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

11TH OCTOBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. R. Peters,
P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson

Observers: Mr. C. Scurrell and Neil Preece

Officers: Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs. C. Felton, F Mughal and Ms. J. Pickering

19/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors H. Jones,
R. Laight, C. McDonald and M. Webb.

20/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping
arrangements.

21/18 TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT,
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23
JULY 2018

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee held on 23 July, 2018 were submitted.

In relation to Minute No. 17/18, Councillor S. Peters confirmed that he
did not wish to be appointed as Risk Champion for the ensuing
municipal year. The Chairman stated that consideration in respect of
this would be discussed under Minute No.28/18.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance

Committee meeting held on 23 July, 2018 be approved as a correct
record.

22/18 STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT

The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the
Monitoring Officer’s report, and in doing so highlighted the following:

Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
11th October 2018

e All historic complaints had been resolved locally and since the
last meeting of the Committee there had been one complaint
which was currently ongoing;

e There had been two sessions planned for the Data Protection
training in September and October and 10 Members’ in total had
attended the training.

RESOLVED that the Standards Regime Monitoring Officer’s report be
noted.

23/18 GRANT THORNTON SECTOR UPDATE

Neil Preece from Grant Thornton presented the sector update report
which outlined the key issues emerging in the public sector.

It was noted that the Social Housing Green Paper aimed to rebalance
the relationship between residents and landlords, tackle stigma and
ensure that social housing could be both a stable base that supported
people when they needed it and also support social mobility. The paper
proposed fundamental reform to ensure social homes provided an
essential, safe, well managed service for all those who needed it.

Arising from Members’ questions the following responses were made:

e Some of the elements in regards to the financial resilience index
could be considered by the local authority future plans;

e The consultation document proposed scoring of six key
indicators. The Committee was informed that the Council needed
to look at other authorities which were similar to Bromsgrove
when benchmarking;

e The consultation commenced form 24" August, 2018;

e Worcestershire County Council had submitted a bid to become a
Business Rate Pilot for 2019/20. From April 2019, selected pilot
areas would be able to retain 75% of the growth in income raised
through business rates, incentivising councils to encourage
growth in business and on the high street in their areas;

¢ A six weeks consultation was carried out in regards to the Fair
Funding Review. The government was looking for the new system
to be simple and transparent to everyone.

It was agreed that a six monthly update report would be presented to the
Committee for consideration. Furthermore, the Funding Review report
would be presented at the next meeting of the Committee on 24t
January, 2019.

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Sector Update report be noted.

2
Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
11th October 2018

24/18 FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT FOR APRIL TO JUNE
2018

The Executive Director of Finance and Resources presented the
Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to June 2018, which
outlined the delivery of the savings projected for the full year against the
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

The key points were highlighted as follows:

e it was projected that the savings of £580k for 2018/19 were on
track to be delivered during the financial year;

e Savings and additional income from 2018-19 budget were on
target to be delivered;

The Committee was informed that the overall budget would be
presented to Cabinet for consideration.

Arising from Members’ questions the following responses were made:

e |t was projected that in quarter 1 the Heads of Service proposed
savings wer
[...]
GRESS REPORT

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services presented a report that
informed the Committee of the outcomes of the performance for 2018/19
of Internal Audit and highlighted the key issues identified. It was
reported that there was no additional risks to be reported to the
Committee.

In order to continue to monitor progress of implementation, ‘follow up’ in
respect of audit reports was logged. The table provided an indication of
the action taken against those audits and whether further follow up was
planned. Commentary was provided on those audits that had already
been followed up and audits in the process of being followed up.

The Committee was provided with an analysis of audit report ‘Follow
Ups’ that had been undertaken to monitor audit recommendation
implementation progress by management.

The Committee noted that progress continued to be made towards
delivering the Internal Audit Plan and achieving the targets set for the
year. As at 315t August, 2018 a total of 63 days had been delivered
against a target of 230 days for 2017/18. The performance indicators for
the service were agreed by the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee on the 15" March, 2018 for 2018/19.

There was a clear action plan in place which outlined the ‘High’ and
‘Medium’ Priority Recommendations Summary for finalised audits.
There was no ‘high’ risk that had been identified.

Arising from Members questions the following responses were made:

e Work was being planned around the closure of accounts. This
would be considered in quarter 4 audit progress report. The
findings of this scoping would be reported back to Committee;

e The audit work around the Equality and Diversity took longer than
expected, this was to ensure that adequate training was
commissioned and delivered. There was also a change in the

4
Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
11th October 2018

legislation which had an impact on the delay. The Executive
Director of Finance and Resources advised Members that there
had been discussions with the Management Team in respect of
the length of time that it was taking for some of the audits
completion and this was being addressed;

e The Disability Grant audit had not been included in the audit
progress report. A follow up report would be submitted to the
Committee to explain the cause of this.

Members requested that the information in respect of the follow ups
required/not required to be highlighted in bold.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

27/18 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services presented to the Committee
the Internal Audit Charter. The purpose of the Internal Audit Charter
was that Worcester Internal Audit Shared Services set out the standards
to which it operated for the Council. It acted as a quality control measure
defining and providing details in regard to the purpose, authority, and
responsibility of the internal audit activity to those in governance.

A key element of the 2013 standards was having a fit for purpose
Charter in place. As part of a recent external assessment it was
recommended that certain areas could be enhanced in the Charter to
achieve better clarity and transparency.

It was noted that the Charter was last reviewed in July 2017, and would
continue to be updated to reflect changing requirements in respect of the
Audit Service, Standards and external assessment.

The revised Charter would be presented to Committee annually for
Members consideration.

RESOLVED that the revised Internal Audit Charter 2018 be approved.

28/18 APPOINTMENT OF RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE

As Councillor S. Peters did not wish to be appointed to Risk Champion,
the Chairman asked the Committee for nominations. As there were no
other nominations, it was agreed that Councillor S. Colella be appointed
to Risk Champion.

RESOLVED that Councillor S. Colella be appointed Risk Champion for
the ensuing municipal year.

Page 5



Agenda Iltem 3

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
11th October 2018

29/18 AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME

Members considered the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee’s
Work Programme for 2018/19.

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 24t
January, 2019. Grant Thornton advised that the following items be
removed:

e Annual Audit Letter;
e S11 Action Plan Update Report

In respect of the meeting scheduled on the 14t March, 2019, it was
agreed the following items be removed:

e S11 Monitoring Report
e Housing Benefits Subsidy Account Report 2017/18

The Chairman requested that the Draft Report in respect of Negative
Grant be presented at the next Committee meeting on 24" January,
2018 with the final report to be submitted on the 14t March, 2018 for
approval.

Councillor C. Allen-Jones asked what impact it would have on the
Council if the New Homes Bonus Scheme was not available for next
year. The Executive Director of Finance and Resources stated that a
report would be summited to the Finance and Budget Working Group
outlining the impact and the risk associated to this.

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee’s
Work Programme for 2018/19 be noted, subject to the minor
amendments detailed above.

The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m.

Chairman

6
Page 6



Agenda Iltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 24th January 2019

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro (for Governance)

Portfolio Holder consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities and
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer

Wards affected All Wards

Ward Councillor consulted N/A

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key standards regime matters
which are of relevance to the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
since the last meeting of the Committee on 11t October 2018.

1.2 Itis proposed that a report of this nature be presented to each meeting of
the Committee to ensure that Members are kept updated with any relevant
standards matters.

1.3 Any further updates arising after publication of this report, including any
relevant standards issues raised by the Parish Councils’ Representative(s),
will be reported on orally by Officers/the Parish Representative(s) at the
meeting.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That, subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report.

Legal Implications

3.2 The Localism Act became law on 15th November 2011. Chapter 7 of Part 1
of the Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) introduced a new standards regime
effective from 1st July 2012. The Act places a requirement on authorities to
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and co-opted
(with voting rights) Members of an authority. The Act also requires the
authority to have in place arrangements under which allegations that either
a district or parish councillor has breached his or her Code of Conduct can
be investigated, together with arrangements under which decisions on such

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 24th January 2019

allegations can be made. The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests) Regulations 2012 were laid before Parliament on 8th June 2012
and also came into force on 1st July 2012.

Service / Operational Implications

Member Complaints

3.3 All member complaints have now been resolved locally and there have
been no complaints since the last meeting of the Committee.

Member training

3.4 There has been no further training events held since the update provided at
the last meeting

3.5 Both the Member Development Steering Group and the Constitution
Review Working Group continue to meet regularly.

3.6 The Member Development Steering Group continues to review the Member
Induction programme in preparation for the new municipal year, together
with carrying out a review of Members’ use of IT equipment and its
suitability.

3.7 The Constitution Review Working Group has met on one occasion since
the last update and it continues to include the Scheme of Delegations as a
standing item on its agendas. The Group is currently looking at the “call In”
process and is carrying out a review of the Licensing Code of Practice. The
next scheduled meeting of the Group is due to take place in early February.

3.8 The Constitution Review Working Group has been working very effectively
in enabling constructive changes to the constitution to be made and in
keeping all Members informed.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.9 There are no direct implications arising out of this report. Details of the
Council’'s arrangements for managing standards complaints under the
Localism Act 2011 are available on the Council’'s website and from the
Monitoring Officer on request.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

The main risks associated with the details included in this report are:

Page 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Agenda Iltem 4

24th January 2019

e Risk of challenge to Council decisions; and

¢ Risk of complaints about elected Members.

5. APPENDICES

None.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Claire Felton
Email: c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Page 9


mailto:c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 24t JANUARY 2019

GRANT THORNTON - COMMUNICATION WITH THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RE 2018/19 AUDITING STANDARDS

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Brian Cooper

Portfolio Holder Consulted -

Relevant Head of Service

Jayne Pickering — Executive Director
Finance and Resources

Ward(s) Affected All Wards
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To present Members with the Auditing Standards report for 2018/19 from the Councils

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

External Auditors Grant Thornton.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to note the report and management responses.

KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report however robust internal
financial control mechanisms as confirmed within this report reduce the costs associated
with fraud and inaccurate accounting arrangements.

Legal Implications

Grant Thornton have a responsibility to ensure that robust systems are in place together
with proactive communications with those charged with Governance.

Service /| Operational Implications

External Auditors have a duty in planning and performing their audit of the financial
statements to understand how Cabinet, supported by the Council's management, and the
Audit Board meets its responsibilities in the following areas:

Fraud

Law and regulation

Going concern

Related parties

Accounting for estimates Page 11



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 24t JANUARY 2019

3.4

4.1

The report attached at Appendix 1 details the management response in relation to the
controls that are in place within Bromsgrove District Council to ensure that arrangements
are in place to support the financial and operational management of the organisation. There
are no specific concerns that have been highlighted by the External Auditors.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

There are no implications arising out of this report.

RISK MANAGEMENT

As part of all audit work the auditors undertake a risk assessment to ensure that adequate
controls are in place within the Council so reliance can be placed on internal systems.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Grant Thornton Auditing Standards Report 2018/19

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Individual internal audit reports.

KEY

N/a

AUTHOR OF R
[...]
Governance" and the external auditor.

As your external auditors we have a responsibility under professional auditing standards to ensure there is effective communication with the
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee. This means developing a good working relationship with members, while maintaining our
independence and objectivity. If this relationship works well it helps us obtain information relevant to our audit and helps members to fulfil their
financial reporting responsibilities. The overall outcome is to reduce the risk of material misstatement

In panning and performing our audit of the financial statements we need to understand how the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee,
su‘ﬁ)orted by the Council's management, meets its responsibilities in the following areas:
@

+ Faud

+ Law and regulation

» (Going concern

+ Accounting for estimates
* Related Parties

This report summaries the respective responsibilities of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee, officers and external audit in each of
these area, as set out by International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs). Our primary responsibility is to consider the risk of
material misstatement.

Each section of the report includes a series of question that management have responded to. We would like to ask the

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee to consider these responses and confirm that it is satisfied with the
arrangements.

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Informing the Risk Assessment | January 2019 4

G wal| epuaby



Fraud Risk Assessment

The ISAs define fraud as:

"An intentional act by one or more individuals among management, those charged with governance, employees, or third parties,
involving the use of deception to obtain an unjust or illegal advantage.”

[ISA (UK&I) 240, paragraph 11]

Thegorimary responsibility to prevent and detect fraud is with the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee and the Council's
m%agement. To do this:

@
+ Qiffficers need to ensure
[...]
the Authority, but
will ask officers for their own assessment
which we will then review.

Our response N

We will keep you informed of
changes to the financial reporting
requirements for 2018/19 through on-
going discussions and invitations to
our technical update workshops.

As part of our opinion on your
financial statements, we will consider
whether your financial statements
reflect the financial reporting changes
in the 2018/19 CIPFA Code.

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP | External Audit Plan for Bromsgrove District Council | 2018/19

New audit methodology

We will be using our new
audit methodology and tool,
LEAP, for the 2018/19 audit.
It will enable us to be more
responsive to changes that
may occur in your
organisation and more easily
incorporate our knowledge of
the Authority into our risk
assessment and testing
approach.

* You will see changes in
the terminology we use in
our reports that will align
more closely with the ISAs

*  We will ensure that our
resources and testing are
best directed to address
your risks in an effective
way.

Corporate Peer Challenge

In October Cabinet received a report setting out
an Action Plan addressing the “Key” and
“Further” recommendations. Most actions are
due within the next few months (by early 2019).
Progress is being monitored by the
Management Team, with six monthly reports to
Cabinet.

The Management Restructure still needs to
happen, but the main barriers to this now
appear to have been removed.

* We will monitor progress against the

«Q

Corporate Peer Challenge and Managemen(]D

Restructure through our regular meetings
with Officers and VFM Conclusion work.

9 W3l epu



Audit approach

Use of audit, data interrogation and analytics software

LEAP | FAP

Audit software

*  Aglobally developed ISA-aligned methodology and
software tool that aims to re-engineer our audit
approach to fundamentally improve quality and
efficiency

*  LEAP empowers our engagement teams to deliver
even higher quality audits, enables our
[...]
527-881207

Page 60



Agenda Item 7

Q GrantThornton

An instinct for growth’

Jayne Pickering
Executive Director
Bromsgrove District Council

Grant Thornton UK LLP
The Colmore Building
20 Colmore Circus

: 20 ¢
Parkside BZ@'X?““

Market Street T +44 (0)121 212 4000
Bromsgrove F +44 (0)121 212 4014
Worcestershire

B61 8DA

7 January 2019

Dear Jayne
Certification work for Bromsgrove District Council for year ended 31 March 2018

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Bromsgrove District Council
(‘the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period and
represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding.

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer Audit
Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) took on the
transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit Commission in February 2015.

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2017/18 relating to subsidy
claimed of £16 million. Further details are set out in Appendix A.

We identified a number of issues from our certification work which we wish to highlight for your attention.

There were two lots of additional testing arising from errors found in the previous year. One related fo
the incorrect input of earnings. Our testing of an additional 40 cases identified eight errors in addition to
one error in our initial sample of 20 cases. The other element of additional testing related to classification
of overpayments of housing benefit. Our testing of 40 cases did not identify any errors.

The extrapolated financial impact on the claim, which we have reported to the DWP, was relatively
insignificant to the total subsidy receivable.

As a result of the errors identified, the claim was amended and qualified, and we reported our findings to
the DWP. The DWP may r
[...]
AMME 2018/19
24 January 2019

Monitoring Officer's Report

Housing Benefit 2017/18 Certification Letter

External Audit Plan 2018/19

Communicating with Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
Internal Audit — Progress Report

Financial Savings Monitoring Report June to September 2018
Overall Risk and Corporate Governance Report

Risk Champion’s Verbal Update

Work Programme

14 March 2019

Monitoring Officer's Report

Annual Report

External Audit — Progress / Action Plan Update Report
External Audit —Certification Work Report 2017/18
External Audit — Audit Plan March 2019/20
External Audit — Auditing Standards 2019/20
Internal Audit — Progress Report

Internal Audit — Draft Audit Plan 2019/20

Final Negative Grant Report

Financial Savings

Risk Champion’s Update Report

Work Programme

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meeting held on 11 October 2018
	4 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
	5 Grant Thornton - Communicating with Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
	Bromsgrove DC 2018-19 Communication with the Audit Standards and Governance Committee - Final

	6 Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan
	Bromsgrove District Council Audit Plan 2018-19 Final

	7 Grant Thornton - Housing Benefit 2017/18 Certification Letter
	Grant Thornton - Housing Benefit 201718 Certification Letter

	8 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	12 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

24TH JANUARY 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), C. J. Bloore, Mr. R. J. Deeming 
(Substitute), S. R. Peters and M. Thompson

Observers: Councillor B. T. Cooper, Mr. C. Scurrell, Neil Preece and 
Richard D Percival

Officers: Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr C. Forrester, 
Ms F. Mughal and Ms. A. Scarce

30/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors H. Jones, 
R. Laight and M. Webb. Members were advised that Councillor R. J. 
Deeming was in attendance as substitute for Councillor H. Jones.

31/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping arrangements.  

32/18  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 11th October, 2018 were submitted.

It was noted that Councillor B. Cooper was in attendance at this meeting. In 
respect of Minute No. 29/18 it was noted that the dates were recorded 
incorrectly and it should have stated 2019 and not 2018. 

RESOLVED that subject to the amendments as detailed in the preamble 
above, the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 11th October, 2018 be approved as a correct record

33/18  STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT

The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report, and in doing so highlighted the following points:



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
24th January 2019

 All Member complaints had been resolved locally and since the last 
meeting of the Committee there had been no further complaints.

 There had been no further training events held. 
 The Member Development Steering Group continued to review the 

Member Induction programme in preparation for the new municipal 
year for both new and returning Members, together with carrying 
out a review of Members’ use of IT equipment and its suitability.

Councillor M. Thompson sough clarification in respect of questions at full 
Council during the pre-election period. He questioned whether when a 
question was being put forward under the public questions item that if it was 
a candidate then this should be declared. The Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services clarified that all questions were referred to her in the 
first instance in order to ensure they were both appropriate and relevant.

The Monitoring Officer suggested that the subject could be discussed at the 
next Constitution Working Group meeting,  which the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer confirmed was due to be held on 11th February, 2019. 
Subsequently, an update would be provided at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED:

a)  that the Standards Regime Monitoring Officer’s report to be noted;

b)  that the Constitution Working Group be asked to consider the questions 
from  the public/candidates item discussed in the pre-amble above and 
an update to be provided at the next Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee meeting on 14th March, 2019. 

34/18  GRANT THORNTON - COMMUNICATING WITH AUDIT, STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Grant Thornton presented the Committee with a report in respect of the 
communication with the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee. 

In accordance with Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton was required to 
ensure that robust systems were in place together with proactive 
communications with those charged with Governance.  In planning and 
performing their audit of the financial statements, Grant Thornton needed to 
understand how the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee, 
supported by the Council’s management, met its responsibilities in the 
following areas: 

 Fraud
 Law and Regulation
 Going concern
 Accounting for estimates; and
 Relate parties.



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
24th January 2019

Management responses to a series of questions were included in the report.  
It was reported that the responses had been consistent and there were no 
concerns identified.   

With regards to whistleblowing, clarification was sought that the Council had 
appropriate procedures in place to deal with any whistleblowing and it was 
confirmed that the Council had a whistleblowing policy.  Members were 
further informed that there was a process in place for Grant Thornton to deal 
with any enquires of whistleblowing if anyone wished to take that route. 

Councillor Cooper informed the Committee that he had no concerns in 
respect of fraud within Bromsgrove District Council. 

RESOLVED that the Communication with the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee report and management responses be noted. 

35/18  GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Grant Thornton presented the external Audit Plan for 2018/19 setting out
the work that had been undertaken in respect of the financial accounts for 
2018/19.

This covered the six key areas of challenges and opportunities facing the 
Council and the work the auditors would be doing:

 Group Accounts
 Significant risks
 Materiality
 Value for Money arrangements
 Audit logistics; and
 Independence.

In addition to the presumed risks inherent in all audits three significant risks 
had been identified.  These related to the Management over-ride of controls, 
valuation of the pension fund net liability and valuation of property, plant and 
equipment.
 
Following a brief discussion of the report and questions from Members Grant 
Thornton confirmed they would be using the new audit methodology and tool 
LEAP for the 2018/19 audit, they had been involved in the development of 
this new software, which would be introduced globally. This would enable 
the auditors to be more responsive to changes that may occur.  

RESOLVED that the report of the Grant Thornton Audit Opinion Plan for 
2018/19 be noted and agreed. 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
24th January 2019

36/18  GRANT THORNTON - HOUSING BENEFIT 2017/18 CERTIFICATION 
LETTER

Members considered the Grant Thornton Certification Work Report 2017/18. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the details of Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim for the financial year 2017/18 related to subsidy claimed of £16m. 

Grant Thornton advised that there had been a reduction in the number of 
errors made in comparison to the previous year. 

There were two lots of additional testing arising from errors identified which 
related to the incorrect input of earnings.  As a result of the errors identified, 
the claim was amended and the findings were reported to DWP.  

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Certification Letter 2017/18 be noted.

37/18  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the Internal Audit 
Progress report. It was noted that the report provided an update on the 
actions and work carried out and gave a view of the audits which had been 
completed since the last meeting.  The Head of Internal Audit Shared 
Service highlighted that there were no areas of high priority within this report.

In relation to Appendix 4 to the report the planned follow up items and 
associated actions were noted. Various works had been completed and 
would be reported to the Committee in due course.  Overall the Audit Plan 
was on track.  

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Monitoring Report be noted. 

38/18  FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 
2018

The Committee was presented with the Financial Savings Monitoring report 
for April to September 2018, setting out the delivery of the savings projected 
for the full year against the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources highlighted that the Planning 
and Regeneration Service area was below target and this related to reduced 
income from planning applications, which had the potential to impact on 
other areas in the long term.

The statement indicated that it was projected that the savings of £580k for 
2018/19 were on target to be delivered during the financial year. 

REPORTED that the Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to 
September 2018 be noted. 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
24th January 2019

39/18  OVERALL RISK AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Financial Services Manager presented the Corporate Governance and 
Risk Report to the Committee for consideration and the ‘high’ priority risks 
identified in the report.

There was one significant risk identified in respect of the Business Continuity 
Plans and the impact should it fail to operate effectively in an incident.  
There were no additional risks to be considered. 

RESOLVED that he Corporate Governance and Risk Report be noted.

40/18  RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE (COUNCILLOR S. COLELLA)

The Chairman informed the Committee that following discussions with the 
Financial Services Manager and Head of Internal Audit Shared Service a 
scoping document would be produced setting out the role and 
responsibilities of the Risk Champion.  This would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Committee for discussion and approval.

41/18  AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Senior Democratic Services Officer (Bromsgrove) presented the Audit, 
Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme for 2018/19. 
Members agreed for the following items to be included:

 Update from the Constitution Review Working Group in respect of 
public questions at full Council meetings; and

 Draft Role and responsibilities of Risk Champion. 

Grant Thornton advised that the following items should be removed as these 
had been discussed at this evening’s meeting:

 Certificate Work Report 
 Audit Plan; and
 Auditing Standards. 

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance work programme be 
amended subject to the pre-amble above.  

The meeting closed at 6.30 p.m.

Chairman


